
    

 
Notice of a public  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 December 2018 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday, 5 December 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday, 29 
November 2018. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

22 October 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday, 30 November 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit.  
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will  
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer in advance of the meeting. 
Contact details are at the foot of this agenda. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update   (Pages 5 - 22) 
 This report provides an update regarding progress on the York 

Five Year Flood Plan since the last update, on 3 September 
2018, including details of work carried out by the Environment 
Agency. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Health and Safety Interim Report   (Pages 23 - 44) 
 This report presents the Interim Report on the work of the Health 

& Safety (H&S) shared service which operates on behalf of City 
of York Council (CYC) and North Yorkshire County Council 
(NYCC), including an update on H&S incidents and the annual 
review of the CYC H&S Policy. 
 

6. Waste Resilience Update   (Pages 45 - 50) 
 This report details the steps taken to address the challenges 

faced by the council’s front line waste service over recent months 
and presents options to increase resilience and improve 
reliability. 
 

7. Update on the York Community Recycling 
Fund   

(Pages 51 - 66) 

 This report provides an update on the York Community Recycling 
Fund and other initiatives to minimise fly tipping. 
 

8. Evaluation of the pilot of the Better 
Decision Making Tool   

(Pages 67 - 94) 

 This report presents the findings of a review of the Better 
Decision Making Tool designed as part of the One Planet Council 
programme, following a six month pilot of the tool, and seeks 
approval to create a Project Officer post to support officers 
working on major capital projects.  
 

9. Government Consultation on Compulsory 
Community Pre-application Consultation 
for Shale Gas Development   

(Pages 95 - 188) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to note the above 
consultation and to endorse a proposed response for submission 
to the relevant government departments prior to the deadline of 7 
January 2019. 
 
Note:  As this item has been on the Forward Plan for less than 28 
days before the meeting, it has been included on the agenda 
under the council’s urgency procedures.  The reason for the 
urgency is the need to meet the government consultation 
deadline, for which the next scheduled Decision Session would 
be too late. 
 
 
 



 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Fiona Young 
Telephone No- 01904 552030 
Email- fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 22 October 2018 

Present Councillor Waller 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the agenda. 

 
23. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 17 

September 2018 and 1 October 2018 be approved and signed 
by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
24. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that two ward members had registered their wish to speak 
at the meeting in relation to Agenda Item 4 (Minute 25 refers). 
 
Cllr Lars Kramm, member for Micklegate ward, supported the responses 
recommended in the report but suggested some amendments to stress that 
permitted rights were not intended for this type of development and to add 
further conditions and restrictions to the response to question 4.  He 
circulated a written copy of his suggestions at the meeting. 
 
Cllr Danny Myers, member for Clifton ward, welcomed the report and the 
recommended responses, which he noted were similar to those submitted 
separately by the Labour Group.  He agreed with Cllr Kramm regarding 
permitted rights, stating that including fracking in the NSIP would be 
against government policy to decentralise decision making. 
 
Both speakers felt the matter should have been subject to a wider debate.  
In response, the Executive Member agreed, but noted that the responses 
could in fact have been approved at chief officer level.  They had instead 
been brought to the Decision Session to enable Members and members of 
the public to express their views. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



25. Government Consultations on Permitted Development Rights for 
Shale Gas Exploration and Inclusion of Shale Gas Production 
Projects in the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) 
Regime  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided information on 
the above consultations relating to shale gas and sought approval for a 
[...]
us: 

 

yorkfloodplan@environment-
agency.gov.uk 

 

Wellington Row, York YO1 6FZ 

Open: Mon | Wed | Thurs 10-4 

 
@YorkFAS 

 

York Flood Alleviation Scheme, 
Environment Agency, Foss 
House, 1-2 Peasholme Green, 
Kingspool, York YO1 7PX 

Figure 1: Current proposed works 

 

Page 21

mailto:yorkfloodplan@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:yorkfloodplan@environment-agency.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for the Environment 3 December 2018 
 
Report of Assistant Director, Customer & Digital Services 
 

Health & Safety Interim Report 2018/19 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Interim Report relating to the work of the Health & 
Safety (H&S) shared service which operates on behalf of City of York 
Council (CYC) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and under a 
partnership agreement.  
 

2. The Interim Report also provides an update on H&S incidents and the 
annual review of the City of York Council H&S Policy. The policy statement 
(see Annex A1 and A2) now recognises that there are major schemes 
planned across the city including close partnership working with other 
organisations. The policy has also been revised to recognise the council’s 
ongoing commitment to protecting staff from verbal and violent aggressive 
behaviour.  
 

3. The report will assist the Executive Member in proactively monitoring the 
overall systems and management of health and safety across the council.  

 
Recommendations  
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to:  

a) note the Interim Report including the work of the Shared H&S 
Service; 

b) note the ongoing work to refresh the arrangements relating to the 
Safety Advisory Group (SAG), and agree a report back to Executive 
on the work with partner agencies to clarify roles and ensure the 
work of the SAG is well supported and following best practice; 

c) endorse the Corporate Health and Safety Policy noting that the 
previously supported position that verbal and aggressive behaviour 
towards council staff and contractors working on the council’s 
behalf, will not be tolerated, is now included within the Statement of 
Intent; and  

d) consider any areas of H&S risk management for further reporting at 
future decision sessions. 

 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

 Reason: To ensure the Executive Member and residents are assured that 
H&S services are resilient and the council has proper arrangements in 
place for managing and responding to H&S risks. 

 
 
Background 
 
5. At the Executive Member for the Environment’s Decision Session meeting 

on 2nd July 2018 the Annual Health and Safety performance report for the 
financial year 2017/18 there was a commitment to provide an interim report 
during the year 2018/19. This report would cover progress against the key 
priorities identified in the annual report, other performance issues and any 
emerging risks – performance activity of the service  will be reported in the 
Annual Report in more detail. 

 
6. In terms of ongoing performance the Assistant Director acting as H&S 

client meets with the Joint Head of Health & Safety on a fortnightly basis to 
discuss progress, incidents and resources.  The Head of Service also 
reports to Corporate Management Team and to the Shared Service Client 
Officer Group on a quarterly basis. The opinion of the Assistant Director is 
that the service is operating effectively and as laid down in the published 
service level agreement which can be found at : 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/13454/shared_service_agreement 
 

 
Progress against Key Priorities  

 
7. In the Annual Report the key projects for the coming year included the joint 

procurement of a comprehensive health and safety reporting and 
management system for CYC and NYCC councils. This system is to 
include accident/incident reporting, risk assessment, audit and inspection 
and activity reporting. This is intended to help bring a number of disparate 
H&S processes into on
[...]
net 

Council Programme. The tool was designed to help officers identify and 

balance the social, economic, environmental, and equalities implications 

of their decisions. This report presents a review the tool, following its six 

month pilot with Executive decisions.  

 

3. Feedback and analysis of the pilot indicates that the tool is beneficial in 

helping officers to think more holistically about the impact of their 

proposal and identify additional improvements and mitigation strategies. 

In order to further embed the tool into corporate processes it is proposed 

that the tool is aligned with the All About Projects Framework and that a 

Project Officer post is created to support officers working on the capital 

programme and to lead on key delivery projects, including Go Ultra Low.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67 Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Note the findings of the review 

 Approve the creation of a Project Officer post to support officers 

delivering capital project and to lead key delivery projects. 

 Delegate any further amendments of the tool to the Head of Corporate 

Strategy and City Partnerships and the Head of Programmes in 

Economy and Place. 

Reason: in order to continue to improve the usability of the tool, to ensure 

that its impact is maximised and to ensure that there is capacity to deliver 

key projects around the One Planet agenda. 

 

Background 

 

4. The Better Decision Making Tool (BDMT) was designed to help officers 

identify and balance the social, economic, environmental, and equalities 

implications of their decisions. The tool is part of a wider corporate 

agenda to help realise the ambitions set out in the Council Plan (2015–

19): to put sustainability at the heart of everything we do, to work towards 

‘One Planet Living’ and to become a more resilient organisation. 

 

5. In March 2017, the Executive approved a six month pilot of the tool, for 

strategies,
[...]
ote the Government consultation on compulsory community pre-

application consultation for shale gas development 
 

Reason: To allow officers to respond to the Government consultations 
prior to the deadline of 7 January 2019. 
 

2) approve Option 1: endorse the views set out in the ‘Suggested Authority 
response’ which align with the Council submitted Joint Waste and 
Minerals Plan sections of the report and agree to their submission to 

Page 96



 

the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy as relevant.  
 
Reason: To allow officers to respond to the Government consultations 
prior to the deadline of 7 January 2019. 

 
 Background 
 

 Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 
7. The Minerals and Waste Joint Plan (MWJP) is being produced by North 

Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), the City of York Council (CYC) and 
the North York Moors National Park Authority (NYMNPA). It will contain 
planning policies for minerals and waste developments in the Plan area 
until 31 December 2030. The preparation of the MWJP has included a 
number of consultations to gain the views of interested parties and 
stakeholders which have contributed to the overall development of the 
plan. This has been in line with each Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI). 
 

8. The Minerals and Waste Joint Plan was submitted for Examination in 
November 2017. All of the Examination documents can be found using 
the following weblink: https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/minerals-and-waste-

joint-plan-examination. The Secretary of State appointed Inspector 
Elizabeth Ord LLB (Hons) LLM MA DipTUS to conduct the examination 
which started in February 2018 with public hearing sessions with the 
Inspector in February, March and April 2018.  
 

9. The submitted MWJP includes relevant policies to these government 
consultations. The relevant policies include:  
 

o Policy M16: Key spatial principles for hydrocarbon 
developme
[...]
lood Risk - Policy No. = D09 

 PEDL licences - Policy No.s M16, M17 & M18 

 Environmental and Historic Designations - MAP FIVE  

 Environmental and Historic Designations - MAP SIX 

 Environmental and Historic Designations - MAP EIGHT 

 Minerals Resource Safeguarding Maps - MAP 5 

 Minerals Resource Safeguarding Maps - MAP 6 

 Minerals Resource Safeguarding Maps - MAP 8 

To reflect change in 
boundaries for these 
sites 

MIQ/EIP To provide 
accurate site 
boundaries 
at request of 
the Inspector 

AC70  Policies Map Revise title on 4th page of the paper version (CD23): 
 
Coal Mining Development Referral Area Development High Risk Area =– Policy 
Ref No. D13  
 

Corrected for 
accuracy 

MIQ Revised text  
at request of 
the Inspector 

AC71  Policies Map Add in PEDL 258 onto hydrocarbon layer Corrected for 
accuracy 

EIP  

LPA/73 Draft Table of main modifications which was considered at the hearing session on the 23rd of March 2018
P

age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update
	Annex 1 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update Dec18
	Clem update_Nov 18

	5 Health and Safety Interim Report
	Annex A1
	Annex A2

	6 Waste Resilience Update
	7 Update on the York Community Recycling Fund
	8 Evaluation of the pilot of the Better Decision Making Tool
	Annex 1 - Better Decision Making tool (original)
	Annex 2 - Better Decision Making Tool (amended)

	9 Government Consultation on Compulsory Community Pre-application Consultation for Shale Gas Development
	Annex A FINAL - City of York Council Permitted Development for Shale Gas Exploration Consultation Response FINAL
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Annex B FINAL - JMWP Relevant Policies (amended from Annex A)
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page







Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 10 December 2018 

Present Councillor Waller 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the agenda. 

 
27. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 22 October 

2018 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
28. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that one member of the public, Gwen Swinburn, had 
registered to speak at the session under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme, but was unable to attend and had emailed her comments on Item 
8 to the Executive Member.  There had also been three requests to speak 
by ward members. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw, member for Micklegate ward, spoke on Agenda Item 4 
(York 5 Year Flood Plan Update).  He expressed disappointment with 
progress on flood defences in his ward, especially in Clementhorpe and 
near Millennium Bridge, where uncertainty, delay and poor communication 
had left residents feeling vulnerable. 
 
Cllr Warters, member for Osbaldwick and Derwent ward, spoke on Agenda 
Item 6 (Waste Resilience Update).  He queried why the report included no 
option to pay drivers more competitive rates and suggested that the current 
recycling scheme be replaced by a mixed recyclates scheme as used by 
East Riding, the authority with the highest recycling rates.  
 
Cllr Danny Myers, member for Clifton ward, also spoke on Agenda Item 6, 
and on Agenda Item 9 (Government Consultation on Compulsory 
Community Pre-Application Consultation for Shale Gas Development).  On 
Item 6, he commented that the report was not detailed enough and urged 



that further costings be obtained on Option A so that an informed decision 
could be made.  On Item 9, he welcomed the report and indicated the 
support of the Labour Group for the proposed response to consultation. 

 
29. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
progress against the York Five Year Flood Plan in York.  An officer from the 
Environment Agency (EA) was in attendance to present the update and 
answer questions.   
 
Annex 1 to the report detailed work carried out by the EA since the last 
update, on 3 September.  It included a summary of city-wide activities, an 
update on work in each flood cell and progress on the York Flood 
Alleviation Scheme six month public engagement programme.  A 
newsletter sent to Clementhorpe residents in November was also attached.  
The EA officer highlighted key points and, with council officers, responded 
to questions from the Executive Member and matters raised under Public 
Participation, as summarised below: 

 The EA recognised that the situation in Flood Cell B8 (Clementhorpe 
/ Millennium Bridge) was not ideal; unexpected problems revealed by 
the results of structural analysis received in October had led to further 
delay, as mentioned in the residents’ newsletter. 

 Options were still being considered to find the best long term solution 
pending receipt of further information; meanwhile the ward member’s 
comments on engagement with residents would be taken on board 
and efforts made to improve this. 

 The EA would write to the Executive Member and the Corporate 
Director of Economy & Place if the council could assist at all in 
speeding up the process. 

 In general terms, the EA aimed to manage its projects through early 
contractor engagement and the use of 2 or 3 contractors on a single 
project to spread the risk. 

 The EA was liaising with council officers on the Castle Gateway 
project regarding the use of land for additional work at the Foss 
Barrier site. 

 Results of the council’s bid for Defra funding towards a holistic 
pumping scheme in flood cell B9 (Fulford), delivering multiple benefits 
to the A19 and Fordlands Road, were expected before Christmas. 

 An option for a temporary solution in flood cell B12 would be 
discussed at a steering group meeting next week and local residents 
would be kept informed. 

 The EA had submitted an outline business case to Defra for all its 
schemes in York; once this was approved a full business case would 
be costed and submitted. 



 
Resolved:  (i) That the updated report, and the information presented at 

the session by the Environment Agency (EA) and council 
officers, be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the Executive Member is aware of the current 

position regarding progress on the 5 Year Flood Plan. 
 
 (ii) That the EA recognise the concerns of residents to 

develop schemes to the point of delivery and detail the steps it 
has taken to improve speed of delivery through design, supply 
chain and the planning process. 

 
 (iii) That an ongoing approach be developed for engagement 

and resilience building across the city. 
 
 (iv) That the comments from councillors attending this 

Decision Session be noted. 
 
 (v) That future reports include regular updates on the outline 

business case for the whole scheme, presented in a clear and 
concise manner. 

 
Reason: To maintain clear communication with residents and enable the 

Flood Plan to be properly monitored to ensure that it is 
delivered within budget and on time. 

 
30. Health and Safety Interim Report  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented the Interim 
Report on the work of the Health & Safety (H&S) shared service between 
City of York Council (CYC) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), 
including an update on H&S incidents and the annual review of the 
council’s H&S Policy. 
 
Progress on the key priorities in the Annual Report received at the 2 July 
Decision Session was set out in paragraphs 7 to 14.  This had included: 
completing the procurement of a comprehensive H&S reporting and 
management system for CYC and NYCC; embedding a specific H&S 
resource with Building Services to provide support; and putting refreshed 
arrangements in place to support the work of the Safety Advisory Group 
(SAG).  Asbestos management arrangements had also been revised and 
updated and additional work was being undertaken with national specialists 
to evaluate actions on fire risk.  Work with schools had included a H&S 
conference in July, with a training session for head teachers. 



 
With regard to H&S incidents, while the overall number in the past six 
months was less than half of the total number reported last year, there 
were concerns around increases in reported incidents of Violence and 
Aggression and Handling/Lifting/Carrying.  These would be analysed and 
discussed with the relevant bodies. 
 
The Executive Member stressed the need to clarify the responsibilities, 
accountability and authority of those speaking at SAG meetings.  Officers 
indicated that proposals addressing these matters would be brought to a 
future Executive meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Interim Report, including the work of the Shared 

H&S Service, be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the ongoing work to refresh the arrangements 

relating to the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) be noted, and that 
a report be taken to Executive on the work being undertaken 
with partner agencies to clarify roles and ensure the work of the 
SAG is well supported and follows best practice. 

 
 (iii) That the Corporate Health & Safety Policy be endorsed, 

noting that the previously supported position that verbal 
aggressive behaviour towards council staff and contractors 
working on the council’s behalf will not be tolerated is now 
included within the Statement of Intent. 

 
 (iv) That details of the outcome of revised arrangements for 

asbestos management, water hygiene and substance misuse, 
as highlighted in paragraph 11 of the report, be reported to 
future decision sessions. 

 
Reason: So that the Executive Member and residents can be assured 

that H&S services are resilient and the council has proper 
arrangements in place for managing and responding to H&S 
risks. 

 
31. Waste Resilience Update  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed steps taken to 
address the challenges faced by the council’s front line waste services over 
recent months and presented options to increase resilience and improve 
the reliability of the service. 
 



In common with services across the country, waste services in York had 
been affected by adverse weather at the start of the year and a shortage of 
LGV (HGV) drivers.  Steps already taken and planned to mitigate the 
effects of this and improve resilience, including plans to replace the current 
vehicle fleet from 2020, were set out in paragraphs 12 and 13 of the report.  
Since publication of the report, the Executive had approved an additional 
£125k to fund the retention of the seasonal green waste staff over the 
winter season. 
 
The following options for further improvement were considered: 
Option A – invest in additional crews.  This was not recommended, as it 
would create over-resourcing and not be cost effective. 
Option B – develop a drive apprentice programme, to be launched in 2019, 
with a training fee ‘claw back’ arrangement to ensure staff retention.  This 
was the recommended option 
Option C – review services to create a more generic multi-skilled workforce.  
This could be explored but would need further consideration. 
 
The Executive Member recognised the current issues with the service and 
apologised for the inconvenience these were causing to residents.  He 
thanked those officers working above and beyond their roles to restore the 
service that residents had come to expect and welcomed the trialling of 
electric vehicles for the new fleet.  In response to comments made under 
Public Participation, officers explained that switching from a separated to a 
mixed recycling scheme would add £1m to the overall cost of the service. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update provided in the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Option B, to develop a driver apprentice scheme, be 
approved. 
 
(iii) That officers be requested to develop proposals for a 
more generic, multi-functional, workforce. 
 
(iv) That officers be requested to develop a plan for a future 
fleet which will help to deliver a more reliable service that also 
takes into account air quality issues, considers electric vehicles, 
especially within the Clean Air Zone, and considers access 
issues, to increase the number of streets from which collections 
can be made, while maintaining segregation of recycling. 

 
Reason: To improve the reliability of the service to residents, in 

accordance with the key themes of the Council Plan, and to 
improve air quality and recycling rates. 

 



 
32. Update on the York Community Recycling Fund  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
the York Community Recycling Fund (YCRF) and other initiatives to 
minimise fly tipping, as requested by the Executive Member on 6 March 
2017 and by Full Council on 22 March 2018. 
 
All projects receiving funding from YCRF had demonstrated success in 
terms of their social benefits and contributions to diverting waste from 
landfill, as detailed in paragraphs 8 to 12 of the report.  Nearly all were set 
to continue in some way, thus supporting the fund’s aim of sustainability.   
The Neighbourhood Enforcement team, working with council colleagues 
and external partner agencies, had secured 5 successful prosecutions and 
13 formal cautions for fly tipping in the past 2 years and in February 
launched the Crime Not To Care campaign, highlighting to residents their 
duty of care in relation to domestic waste.  Other initiatives included 
‘Operation Eyeball’ – cross-county work with police to reduce fly-tipping - 
and the procurement of portable CCTV cameras for use in fly-tipping 
hotspots, particularly in rural and semi-rural areas.   
 
In June, the Executive had agreed funding for the provision of free 
recycling boxes if collected by customers themselves.  Since Yorwaste and 
St Nick’s had now confirmed they were unable to act as a distribution point 
for free boxes, approval was sought to pilot free home delivery of the boxes 
by the council instead. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the work by officers and the wide range 
of schemes across the city that helped to promote recycling.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the update on the York Recycling Fund and the 

other initiatives to reduce fly tipping be noted. 
 
 (ii) That officers be requested to prepare a report on the roll 

out of mobile CCTV to help enforcement to prevent fly tipping. 
 

(iii) That approval be given for a pilot of free boxes for 
recycling, to include home delivery by the council in the 
absence of a suitable partner for the provision of free boxes on 
a collection only basis. 

 
Reason: In order to capture any lessons that can be learnt and to 

improve waste prevention and recycling in York. 
 
 



33. Evaluation of the pilot of the Better Decision Making Tool  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which presented the findings of 
a review of the Better Decision Making Tool (the tool), a document 
designed as part of the One Planet Council programme, following a six 
month pilot of its use with Executive decisions. 
 
The tool, attached as Annex 1, had been designed to help officers identify 
and balance the social, economic, environmental and equalities 
implications of their proposals.  Some minor changes had been made 
during the pilot period, as reflected in the amended version at Annex 2.  
The review had identified a number of benefits, as listed in paragraph 7 of 
the report.  Officers also found the tool easier to complete than the 
Community Impact Assessment which it replaced.   
 
Feedback from officers indicated that the tool would deliver greater benefit 
if used earlier in the process.  It was therefore proposed to align it with the 
council’s All About Projects Framework, for use initially in the Discovery 
stage of a proposal.  Analysis of the completed tools indicated that their 
quality was strongly linked to the assistance provided by officers with 
specialist knowledge.  Hence it was proposed to create a Project Officer 
post to support and challenge officers working on major capital projects, as 
detailed in paragraphs 15 to 18, funded over 3 years from monies within 
the Go Ultra Low project and from the One Planet budget.   
 
The Executive Member stressed the importance of delivering all ten strands 
of the One Planet York concept and designing sustainability into projects 
from the outset.  With reference to the emailed comments mentioned under 
Public Participation, he noted the need to inform the public on issues 
arising with the One Planet app and how these had been addressed. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the findings of the review be noted. 
 

(ii) That approval be given to create a Project Officer post to 
support officers delivering capital projects and to lead key 
delivery projects. 
 
(iii) That authority to make any further amendments to the 
tool be delegated to the Head of Corporate Strategy and City 
Partnerships and the Head of Programmes in the Economy and 
Place Directorate. 

 
Reason: To ensure that there is capacity to deliver key projects around 

the One Planet agenda and to ensure that the usability of the 
tool continues to be improved and its impact maximised. 



 
 

34. Government Consultation on Compulsory Community Pre-
application Consultation for Shale Gas Development  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented a proposed 
response to the third consultation on the government’s Written Ministerial 
Statement on Energy Policy (WMS2018) relating to shale gas exploration.  
Responses to the two previous consultations, as approved at the Decision 
Session on 22 October, were attached as Annex A to the report. 
 
This item had been added to the agenda under the council’s urgency 
procedures, as a ‘non-key’ decision that had been on the Forward Plan for 
less than 28 days before the Decision Session.  The reason for the urgency 
was the need to respond to the consultation before the deadline of 7 
January 2019. 
 
The consultation had been published on 31 October 2018 by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government. It sought views on whether 
applicants should be required to conduct pre-application consultation with 
the local community before submitting a planning application for shale gas 
development and, if so, what process this should follow.   
 
Suggested responses to the four questions in the consultation were set out 
in paragraph 24 of the report.  These reflected officers’ views that 
community pre-application consultation should be compulsory and should 
follow a similar process to that required in applications for onshore wind 
development.  The Executive Member was invited to endorse these 
responses for submission (Option 1), seek amendments prior to 
submission (Option 2) or reject the responses and request further work 
(Option 3).   
 
Having noted the comments made under Public Participation, the Executive 
Member 
 
Resolved: (i) That the government consultation on compulsory 

community pre-application consultation for shale gas 
development be noted. 

 
 (ii) That Option 1 be approved and the views set out in the 

‘Suggested Authority Response’, including Annex A, which align 
with the council’s submitted Joint Waste and Minerals Plan 
sections of the report, be endorsed and submitted to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government and 



Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, as 
relevant. 

 
Reason: To allow officers to respond to the consultation prior to the 

deadline of 7 January 2018, and to put the responses in the 
context of previous consultations so as not to imply any 
endorsement of fracking by the council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.26 pm]. 


